	É <sup>'Austan</sup>
04-27-19	AFR U 7 1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER DECENT APOTIMAtentiand Trademark Of
To the Honorable Commissioner 1006965	
<b>4-7-9</b> or copy	r thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Garlock Inc</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Coltec Industrial Products Inc</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>[X] Assignment</li> <li>[] Merger</li> </ol>	Internal Address: Street Address: 3 Coliseum Centre 2550 West Tyvola Road City: Charlotte State: North Carolina Zip: 2821
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
[ ] Other: Execution Date: (December 31, 1997)	[ ] Yes [X] No
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li><li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Patent No.(s)
	4,510,966 5,229,125
04/22/1998 DCDATES 00000227 4510966	5,722,667
01 FC:581 120.00 OP Additional numbers atta	ached? [] Yes [X] No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Scott D. Wofsy	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address: CUMMINGS & LOCKWOOD	[X] Enclosed
Street Address: 107 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120	[ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Stamford State: Connecticut Zip: 06904-0120 Telephone: 203-351-4289	<ol> <li>Deposit account number: 11-0231</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposite account)</li> </ol>
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.</li> <li>Name of Person Signing: Scott D. Wofsy</li> </ul>	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is
Signature: Date Total number of pages including cove	4/3/98 er sheet, attachments , and document: [5]

S3537341.DOC 04/02/98

## SCHEDULE A

## 1. <u>U.S. PATENTS</u>

Patent No.	Title
4,510,966	Plug Valve with Floating Stem Seal
5,229,125	Molluscicidal Water Distribution System
5,722,667	Seal for Use Between Planar Surfaces

## 2. FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Country</u>	<u>App./Pat.</u>	<u>Title</u>
France	0123454	Plug Valve with Floating Stem Seal
Germany	P3470430	Plug Valve with Floating Stem Seal
Italy	0123454	Plug Valve with Floating Stem Seal
UK	0123454	Plug Valve with Floating Stem Seal
EPO	95115793.2	Seal for Use Between Planar Surfaces
Canada	2160265	Seal for Use Between Planar Surfaces
Japan	261125/95	Seal for Use Between Planar Surfaces

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Garlock Inc, hereinafter "Assignor", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio and having a principal office at 1666 Division Street, Palmyra. New York, 14522, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

Whereas, Coltec Industrial Products Inc, hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal office at 3 Coliseum Centre, 2550 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28217, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents have been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that when requested by Assignee it will execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to all Patents throughout the world in the name of Assignee or which at the sole cost of Assignee may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Coltec Industrial Products Inc accepts this Patent Assignment executed and delivered as of this  $3\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 1997

GARLOCK INC

By: Name: Title:

COLTEC INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC

By: and P. Harrison Name

Notary Public